environment and other factors. Composite index for 2019 financial year was estimated as 15%.

Commodity price risk and its influence on main financial indicators for the year ended 30 June 2019 is presented below:

Current results

Change of composite index

+15% -15%

Revenue 12,880 12,880 12,880
Cost of sales (11,878) (12,689) (11,067)

Gross profit 1,002 191 1,813

Administrative expenses (272) (272) (272)
Selling expenses (200) (200) (200)
Other operation expenses 1,700 1,700 1,700
Idle capacity expenses (2,620) (2,620) (2,620)

Operating Loss (390) (1,201) 421

Other non-operating expenses (3,407) (3,407) (3,407)
Financial income 6,450 6,450 6,450
Financial costs (11,942) (11,942) (11,942)

Loss before tax (9,289) (10,100) (8,478)

Income tax 49 49 49

Net loss (9,240) (10,051) (8,429)

EBITDA 2,544 1,733 3,355

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in interest rates which may negatively affect the financial results of the Group.
Sensitivity analysis attributable to loan attracted with floating interest rate presented below.

  Effect on profit before tax

Loan principal

30 June 2019
+1% -1%

Interest expenses attributable to loan with floating rate (Libor 6m +
5.85%)

35,000 (350) 350

Financial instruments
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments:

Carrying amount

Fair value

30 June 2019 30 June 2018

30 June 2019 30 June 2018

Financial assets
   Non-current financial assets

Notes receivable 20 104

20 104

Current financial assets

Trade and other receivables 19,724 21,933

19,724 21,933

Cash and cash equivalents 7 8

7 8

Financial liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities

Loans received - 3,500

- 3,500
Notes issued - 2  - 2
Lease liabilities 3,487 1,995  3,487 1,995
Current financial liabilities

Loans received 68,882 65,393

68,882 65,392
Payables under factoring contracts 1,225 1,224  1,225 1,224
Notes issued 49 48  49 48
Lease liabilities 281 398

281 398

Trade and other payables 62,198 53,778

62,198 53,778

The following methods and assumption were used to estimate fair values:

Cash and deposits, trade receivables, trade payables approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these

instruments. Receivables are evaluated by the Group based on individual creditworthiness. Based on this evaluation, allowances are taken

to account for the expected losses of these receivables. As at each reporting date, the carrying amounts of such receivables, net of

allowances, are not materially different from their calculated fair values. The fair value of unquoted instruments, loans from banks, long-